RESOLUTION NO. R-24-38

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE
CONTRACT WITH COOK, FLAT AND STROBEL ENGINEERS,
INCORPORATED IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$15,618.00 FOR THE DESIGN OF THE LINDEN CONNECTOR TRAIL,
PROJECT TP2373.

WHEREAS, the City was awarded an additional $245,000 in federal funds ($720,000 total) for
the construction of the Linden Connector Trail; and

WHEREAS, additional plan revisions are required that have been determined necessary and are
recommended by the Director of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute

-~

Amendment No. 3 with Cook, Flat and Strobel Engineers, Incorporated for the design of the
Linden Connector Trail, Project TP2373, as follows:

Original Contract Amount: $ 60,000.00
Amendments 1 and 2 8.625.00
Total Approved to Date: 68,625.00
Amendment 3 15,618.00
Revised Contract Amount: S 84,243.00

FURTHER, THAT, funds for such purpose are budgeted in the Transportation Sales Tax Fund.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 24TH DAY OF JUNE 2024.

DD el

Tina M. Spallo, Mayor”

ATTEST:

Poodlll_—

Kris.‘ Keller, City Clerk




The Linden Connector Trail

Plan

B8 R

-Ii'roposed h

ared Ro

_A.y

T

TN, g + i
i (gl

7t _P-roposéd ed Use Path

— N0 Imtlicway

Al

| |'=
=




Request for Council Action

RES X # R-24-38 BILL [ # City Clerk Only ORD [J # City Clerk Only

Date: 6/20/2024 Department: Public Works

Meeting Date Requested: 6/24/2024
Public Hearing: Yes (] Date: ciick here to enter a cate.

Subject: Contract Amendment No. 3, Linden Connector Trail Design, Project TP2373

Background: The Linden Connector Trail is a proposed east-west trail through Gladstone from the Northland
Innovation Center at 6889 N. Oak Trafficway to the intersection of Missouri Route 1 and NE 68th Street.
The proposed trail will include a combination of on-street and off-street facilities as shown on the attached
exhibit. The original design was authorized by Resolution R-22-60. Amendments No. 1 and 2 included minor
design revisions to address property owner comments and to begin discussions regarding the possible
expansion of parking for the Northaven Condominiums. The project was initially awarded $475,000 in
Federal Transportation Enhancement Funds and was recently awarded an additional $245,000 ($720,000
total). The total estimated construction cost is $900,000. Amendment No. 3 will incorporate design revisions
requested by the Linden Baptist Church and to reduce the amount of right of way required to construct the
project and obligate the additional funds by a deadline of September 1, 2024.

Budget Discussion: A financial breakdown of the contract is as follows:

Original Contract Amount: $ 60,000.00
Amendments 1 and 2 8,625.00
Total Approved to Date: 68,625.00
Amendment 3 15,618.00
Revised Contract Amount: $ 84,243.00

Funds for this work are budgeted in the TST Fund.

Public/Board/Staff Input: City staff recommends approval of this Amendment.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor.

Timothy A. Nebergall M BB
Department Director/Administrator City Attorney City Manager

Revised 5/2023



